
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 117-1931A

Status:Type: Grant Related Item Passed

File created: In control:10/29/2017 Public Works

On agenda: Final action:12/12/2017 12/12/2017

Title: Second Amendment to the Federal Transit Administration grant funding agreement with the
Metropolitan Planning Organization, now known as Forward Pinellas, for the Fort De Soto Bay Pier
and Dock Replacement Project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE 2nd Amendment to Agreement with Pinellas MPO, 2. Partially signed Amendment 2.pdf, 3. 17-
1931A - Risk Review Third Amendment to Federal Transit Administration grant funding agreement
with MPO FINAL VEH.pdf, 4. 000929A_Budget.pdf, 5. Contract-Rvw-Template-PCR 07Nov 2017_
File_ID_ 17-1931A FTA_FY18-23.pdf, 6. Sarbanes Agreement - FL-2017-108-00.pdf, 7.
VOID_Amendment 2, 8. Location Map_Ft De Soto Pier Dock Replacement.pdf, 9. Original
Agreement_7-26-2012, 10. Amendment 1_9-10-2015

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Subject:

Second Amendment to the Federal Transit Administration grant funding agreement with the
Metropolitan Planning Organization, now known as Forward Pinellas, for the Fort De Soto Bay Pier
and Dock Replacement Project.

Recommended Action:
Approve the Second Amendment to the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) grant funding
agreement with the Metropolitan Planning Organization, now known as Forward Pinellas, for the Fort
De Soto Bay Pier and Dock Replacement Project.  Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of
the Circuit Court to Attest.

FTA Grant No. FL-20-X004, County PID No. 000929A, increasing the duration of the agreement by
75 months, increasing the County’s match amount, and updating the contact information.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs
4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists,
commerce, and regional connectivity

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Pinellas County Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-1931A, Version: 1

Summary:
This Second Amendment is necessary to modify the duration of the grant funding agreement
retroactive to September 30, 2017, and extending the agreement duration to December 31, 2023.
This amendment also updates the project manager for notification purposes, and increases the local
match amount from $400,000 to $3,340,000 to include the cost of construction activities not
previously included with the original scope of work.

Background Information:
The Board of County Commissioners entered into the original agreement on July 12, 2012 to provide
$1 million for preconstruction activities, including design and permitting, with a dedicated County
match of $400,000.  The County Administrator entered into the First Amendment on September 10,
2015 to extend the agreement duration to September 30, 2017.

Under this agreement, Forward Pinellas serves as the direct eligible recipient for grant funding from
the FTA for the replacement of the Fort De Soto Bay Pier and Dock.  The $1 million from the FTA
seeks to fund the cost of permitting and design activities, including the cost for completion of the
National Environmental Policy Act requirements.  The County’s portion of match funding will pay for
all construction activities, including construction engineering and inspection services.

Additionally, if after December 31, 2023, the County has not constructed the Fort De Soto Bay Pier
and Dock Replacement project, then pursuant to the scope of work in this Second Amendment, the
County agrees to reimburse Forward Pinellas, who in turn will reimburse the FTA for the entire $1
million grant award amount.

Fiscal Impact:
Funds are budgeted in the County’s Capital Improvement Program: Culture and Recreation,
Countywide Parks Projects program allocation.  Public Works Department will handle project
management for this project. The sources of funding are provided by Forward Pinellas through the
FTA grant in the amount of $1 million, and a County match in the amount of $3,340,000 provided
through the Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Penny for Pinellas).

Staff Member Responsible:
Paul Cozzie, Director, Parks and Conservation Resources
Rahim Harji, Director, Public Works

Partners:
Forward Pinellas
Federal Transit Administration

Attachments:
Second Amendment
First Amendment
Original Agreement
Project Location Map

Pinellas County Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

